
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Dave Carey 
3 211 Eastern A venue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21224 

April 21, 2015 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Property: 3549 Bay Drive 
Case No. 2015-0187-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J~EVERUNGE 
A~i!tive Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Allen Robertson, 1608 Holly Tree Road, Middle River, MD 21220 
Darlene Melcher, 3533 Bay Drive, Middle River, MD 21220 
Harlan Zinn, 809 Cold Spring Road, Baltimore, MD 21220 
Charlene Taylor, 3547 Bay Drive, Middle River, MD 21220 
Richard Pitz, 808 Cold Spring Road, Middle River, MD 21220 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
(3549 Bay Dr.) 
15th Election District 
6th Council District 
D. Carey Development, LLC 

Legal Owner 

Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2015-0187-SPHA 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of the legal owner. The Special 

Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") 

to approve an undersized lot. In addition, a Petition for Variance pursuant to B.C.Z.R.§§ 1A04.3.A 

and 1A04.3.B.2.b seeks to permit a proposed single family dwelling with side yard setbacks of 10 

ft. each and a height of 37 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. each and maximum allowed 35 ft. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Appearing at the public hearing in 

support of the requests was Dave Carey and Scott Dallas, licensed surveyor, whose firm prepared 

the plan. Several area residents attended the hearing and opposed the requests. 

The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were submitted by the 

Department of Planning (DOP) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR). Neither 

agency opposed the petitions. 

The subject property is approximately 0.189 acres and is zoned RC 5. The property is 

shown on the Revised Plat No. 3 of Bowley' s Quarters as being adjacent to Lots 27 A and 28A, 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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but is not designated on that plat as a "lot" . Petitioner proposes to construct a dwelling on the 

parcel, and seeks zoning relief to do so. 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

This is an unusual case, owing to the fact the property is part of a community platted many 

years ago, long before the adoption of County zoning and/or development regulations, and the 

legal status of the parcel is somewhat unclear. Petitioner purchased the property in 2013 from the 

Bowley's Quarters Improvement Association, Inc., and several of the neighbors at the hearing 

testified the property was historically used for community access to the bay, and was never 

intended to be improved with a single family dwelling. The property does have a tax account 

identification number, but the State is obliged to tax all non-exempt property and the tax maps and 

parcels shown thereon are for the convenience of the assessor. They do not answer the question 

of whether or not a parcel of land qualifies as a buildable "lot". 

In this case, the Bowley's Quarters Plat does not identify the parcel as a "lot", and it does 

not have a lot number as do the hundreds of other "lots" in the community. In these circumstances 

granting the Petition for Special Hearing would create a lot, rather than approving an ( existing) 

undersized lot. This would constitute an amendment of the plat, which cannot be accomplished in 

this proceeding.! 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 2l5t day of April, 2015, by this Administrative Law 

Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R") to approve an undersized lot, be and is hereby DENIED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking to permit a proposed 

single family dwelling with side yard setbacks of 10 ft. each and a height of 37 ft. in lieu of the 

required 50 ft. each and maximum allowed 35 ft. , be and is hereby DISMISSED without Prejudice. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB/sln 
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Admmistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Pennlts, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 3 5 4 9 Bay Drive which Is presently zoned ~'R_c_s ___ _ 
Deed References: 34427-157 10 DigitTaxAccount#150257290 ____ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) o Carey Development, LLC ,, 

(SELECT THE HEARING($) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve an undersized lot 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._x_ a Variance from Section(s) Sections 1A04.3.A and 1A04.3.B.2.b - to permit a proposed single 
family dwelling with side yard setbacks of 10 feet each and a height of 37 feet in lieu of the 
required 50 feet each and maximum allowed 35 feet. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty gr indicate below "TO BE .PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, Y?U may add ~n attachment. t~ t~is petition) . . h 
Bulk requirements in RCS will not permit any size dwelling on t e 
subject lot. 

Property Is to be posted and advertised as presaibed by the zoning regulatioos. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zooing law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

MD 
Mailing Address City State City State 

21224 1443- 829-2209 ,canton203k@aol.com 
~Zi=p- Co:::-cd:-e-~ ---=T'""'el,-ep-ch-on- e"""'#,---~ Email Address Telephone# Email Address Zip Code 

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: 

J. , Scott Dallas 
Name- Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

Signature Signature 

P.O. Box 26 Baldwin MD 
Mailing Address City State Malfing Address City State 

=2__,_1 """0'--'1-=3'--_,/_ 4~1 -=-0,_--=8-'1-'7_-_4.c..6.c..0"--"'"0-'1 j s d i n c@ a o 1 • com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Revlewe$ 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

- 4 2 ' 21 , .,-
CASE NUMBER 2 C>I ':, • 0 IS 7-SPfl !\" Filing Date_/_/__ Do Not Schedule Dates: ______ _ 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FlltN°(i'
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By ____ ;_Mn~\::.d.~).1..------



J.S. DALLAS, INC. 
Surveying & Engineering 

P.O. Box26 

Baldwin. MD 21013 

(410)817-4600 

FAX(410)817-4602 

ZONING DESCRIPTION OF# 3549 BAY DRIVE 

BEGINNING at a southeast of Bay Drive, 25' wide, on the southeast side of the property 
of the Bowleys Quarters Improvement Association, Inc (4249-367 per 27255-66) at the 
distance of 170', more or less, southwest from the southwest side of Chesapeake Road, 
30' wide. 

BEING the adjacent Lot in between Lots # 28A and #27 A as shown on Plat No. 3 of 
Bowleys Quarters as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book Number 9 folio 56. 

CONTAINING 8221 square feet or 0.189 acres of land, more or less. 

LOCATED the 15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND IN_SPECTIONS -

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County- Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requ ire that notice be given to the general 
publi9/neighbo-ring property dwr'lers relative to property which is the subject of an_ upcoming zoning 
hearing. For -those petitions wh ich require a public hearin-q , this notice is accomplished by posting a 
~ign on the property (responsibi lity of the petitioner) .and- placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circu lation in the County, both atleast fifteen (15) days before the hearing. · 

. -

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements fo r advertising are satisfied . · However, the 
petitioner is responsible fo r the costs associated with these requirements: The .newspaper will bill the 
person listed · below for the advertisin g. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be rem itted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

. . 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 0(5-0187- SPH ,4 
Petitioner: _/, SCLJH Va//c;.s: -
Aci~@SS or Location : ~ ~Zb 13 C1 f p,-, ye 

- -· J 
._·)::·-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: D - Ca,e1, VevGloen0c/Jf l-LC 
Address: /7o 6A V L-L C ' . ~ P'ri~,-o-.~8-o_x_-~ 1-z_1_5_~~--.~~~~~~~~ 

· ~aJ/-11wv/'(_ · MD 2128 I 
Telephone Number: ? /.p J 5 -, -a-//.~1{_5--.f- / 0 __ ,8_/_J_ f-----,----,6-0-. ----,,.Q..------

7 . 

\. 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, March 26, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
D. Carey Development, LLC 
Clo Sav LLC 
P.O. Box 12159 
Baltimore, MD 21284 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-829-2209 

The Administrative Law Judge of B'altimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore Courity, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified her~jn ,as foll.9?Js: 

cAsE NuMser{ 2ofs201s1-sP1-1A 
3549 Bay Drive 
S/s Bay Drive, 170 ft. w/of Chesapeake Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Dave Carey 

Special Hearing to approve an undersized lot. Variance to permit a proposed single family 
dwelling with side yard setbacks of 10 feet each and a height of 37 feet in lieu of the required 50 
feet each and maximum' allowed 35 feet. 

~-.. J I 

Hearing: Friday, April 17, 2015 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Build ing , 
105 West .Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
.. .... J ; 

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORr,J!ATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAME N ETZ 
County Executive 

March 12, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JA BLO N 
Deputy Administrative Officer -

Director, Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0187-SPHA 
3549 Bay Drive 
S/s Bay Drive, 170 ft. w/of Chesapeake Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Dave Carey 

Special Hearing to approve an undersized lot. Variance to permit a proposed single family 
dwelling with side yard setbacks of 10 feet each and a height of 37 feet in lieu of the required 50 
feet each and maximum allowed 35 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, April 17, 2015 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205 , Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablo 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Dave Carey, 3211 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore 21224 
J. Scott Dallas, P.O. Box 26 , Baldwin 21013 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 28, 2015. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review J County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887_3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



501 N. Calvert St. , P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel: 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3146925 

Sold To: 
D Carey Development LLC - CU00431014 
PO Box 12159 
Baltimore,MD 21284 

Bill To: 
D Carey Development LLC - CU00431014 
PO Box 12159 
Baltimore,MD 21284 

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore 
County on the following dates: 

Mar 26, 2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case:# 2015-0187-SPHA 
3549 Bay Drive 
Sis Bay Drive, 170 ft. w/of Chesapeake Road 
15th Election District - 6th counclimanic District 
tegat owner(s) Dave Carey 

Special Hearing: to approve an undersized tot. 
variance: to permit a proposed single family dwelling with 
side yard setbacks of 10 feet each and a height of 37 feet 
in lieu of the required 50 feet each and a maximum allowed 
35 feet. 
Hearing: Friday, April 17, 2015 at 11:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake Avenue. 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391 . 
3/402 March 26 3146925 

The Baltimore Sun Media Group 

Legal Advertising 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS 
DATE: 3/28/201 5 
Case Number: 2015-0187-SPHA 
Petitioner I Developer: J. scon DALLAS - DA VE CAREY 
Date of Hearing (Closing): APRIL 17, 2015 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
3549 BAY DRIVE 

The sign(s) were posted on: MARCH 28, 2015 

ZONING NOTICE 
CASE# 2015-0187-SPHA 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILi_ Bf HELO BY 
TfiE ZONING COW,11SSIONER 

IN rov1sor, r,;u 

~()/~ 
(Signature of Sign Pos'ter) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



C~seNo.: 2-D \ S - 0 \<2 { - Sf ttA 

Petitioner/Developer 

Exhibit Sheet " 0 m , 
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Protestant 

No. 1 
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No. 2 D\ ~ 
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SCM.£: 1/4"•1'-0" 

0.-TC: 02/2015 

PRELIHINARY REVIEY\! DESIGN 

GBL CUSTOM HOME 
DESIGN INC. 

P090)[2J7flP«~M0210.a 
Ptt0NC 410-IU.l-&320 



View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1502572901 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Owner lnfonnation 

D CAREY DEVELOPMENT INC 

321 1 EASTERN AVE 

BALTIMORE MD 21224-

Use: 

Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

134427/ 00157 

Location & Structure lnfonnation 

Premises Address: BAY DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-

Waterfront 

ttp://sdat. resiusa.org/ realproperty/ maps/ showmap.html?countyid: P T ~ C X 

Baltimore CounhJ 

District: 15 Account Number: 1502572901 

f 

Legal Description: ADJ LT 27A 
NS MIDDLE RIVER 
BOWLEYS QUARTERS 

New Sea, 

PROTESTANT ' S 

EXHIBIT NO. I -------



Real and Personal Property Tax for Baltimore County, MD 
..,,.---,. 

. 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
STATE AND COUNTY REAL PROPERTY TAXES 

Ownership and Address Information 

Parcel ID: 

Tax Year: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Parcel/Situs Address: 

District: 

Property Cass: 

Semi-Annual Eligible: 

Miscellaneous: 

Legal Description 

ADJ LT 27A 
NS MIDDLE RIVER 

15-02-572901 

2015 

D carey Development Inc 

3211 Eastern Ave, Baltimore, MD 21224 

Bay Dr 

15 

34 Waterfront/Residential 

No 

Assessment Information 

Full Year 31,900 

Tax rate for Full Year: County $1.10000, State $0.11200 per $100 of Assessed Value 

Tax Receivable Amounts 

Bill Date: 07/01/2014 

Billed Paid OUtstanding First SA Second SA 
Amount 

Taxes/Charges 386.63 .00 386.63 .00 .00 

Fees 25.00 .00 25.00 .00 .00 

Gross/Base 411.63 .00 411.63 .00 .00 

Discount Applied .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

New Discount .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

Interest Applied .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

New Interest .00 .00 27.06 .00 .00 

Total 411.63 .00 438.69 .00 .00 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. l: 

Page 1 of2 

https://egov2.baltimorecountymd.gov/obftax/(S(dfi0tknnlvmvlf455luuhca ... 4/16/2015 



-' Personal Property Tax for Baltimore County, :MD 

Payments Received 

Payment Payment 
Type 

lnterest/DiscountCakulation 
Date 

NO PAYMENTS RECEIVED 

.Detailed Breakdown of Receivable Amounts 

Description Amount Tax Credits 

County Tax 350.90 

State Tax 35.73 

Postage Tax Sale 25.00 

Total 411.63 

The receivable tax amounts reflect the application of the tax credits listed. 

Amount 
Paid 

Page 2 of2 

https://egov2.baltimorecountymd.gov/obftax/(S(dfi0tknnlvmvlf455luuhca ... 4/16/2015 



•••••••••1191 Feet 

3549 Bay Drive 
Created By 

Baltimore County 
My Neighborhood 

Printed 4/5/2015 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 
is data Is only for general Information purposes only. This data may be 

naccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does no 
,arrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with 

gard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express or 
mplied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore 
aunty, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including 
ut not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential damages, 
ttomeys' and experts' fees, and court costs Incurred as a result of, arising 

m or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data. 







MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 22, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0187-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 21, 
2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Z~ng Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: vlse File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 

CITIZEN'S SIGN - IN SHEET 
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL 



CASE NO. 2015- 0 \ E5J -S? \~ ~ 

Comment 
Received 

CHECI<::LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent-- --~ 

DEPS \ 
(if not received, date e-mail sent4 \<\ \'5 

l 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 

) 

(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

(Case No. ------------~ 

---PRIOR ZONING (Case No-. -----

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT 

SIGN POSTING 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

Date: 

Date: 

Yes ~ No 

D No 

D 
D 



_.. '"' .. I 

Zoning Review 
Baltimore County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear W. Carl Richards Jr, 

OS APR 15 

We are writing regarding the variance request for 3549 Bay Drive, Middle River, MD 21220. The lot's size and 
dimensions, its vulnerability to Bay flooding, its natural drainage topography, and the county's underground culvert 
transiting the lot render it unsuitable for a residential dwelling. The variance request should be denied. 

This Bowley's Quarters neighborhood is zoned RC-5. The physical size of the lot is approximately~ of an acre, 
substantially less than the one-and-a-half acres and SO foot setbacks now required for a dwelling. Constructing a 
dwelling on this tiny lot between two existing houses will significantly degrade the "traditional rural character of the 
area in architectural form, scale, materials, detailing and landscaping context," Baltimore County Code 1A04.4, R.C. 5 
(Rural-Residential) Zone. The true effect of this house will be to create a dense residential setting contrary to the 
previous citation of code. 

The lot's physical dimensions are unsuitable as a home site. The triangular shape of the lot allows a street-side opening 
of less than 6 feet wide which precludes the construction of any driveway to a home site. There are no easements on 
either of the 3547 or 3551 Bay Drive lots. There are no street shoulders in this area for routine residential parking and 
no public parking lots or garages that could compensate for lack of private parking opportunities. 

The lot is vulnerable to Bay flooding and is frequently under water during any coastal flooding. As this lot is the low 
point on the peninsula, flood water depths of over 12" are common. Even at high tide, waves routinely crest over the 
rip-rap and settling well into the lot before draining back to the Bay. (Pictures are available upon request) . Displacement 
of these flood waters to any existing improved home site is unacceptable; mitigating the flow from Bay requires DNR 
approval. 

Topographically, the contours of the lot naturally collect and drain rain water runoff south of Bay Drive to the Bay. 
While the lot was under community ownership, the county installed a culvert from the north side of Bay Drive (abeam 
3553 Bay Drive) through the lot, bisecting the lot diagonally from the east side approximately 91' from the shoreline and 
emptying into the Bay 30' from the southwest corner. This culvert is crucial to the drainage of this portion of Bay Drive 
to keep the road open to the 30+ residences west of the intersection of Bay Drive and Chesapeake Road. The request for 
variance failed to include any setback to maintain culvert structural integrity. 

Because of the issues with lot size and geometry and the drainage issues, we recommend that the request for variance 
be denied. 

p4 ,e/ 7/'~~ ~k" 
John & Cynthia lslin 
3545 Bay Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21220 



•••••••••m91 Feet 

3549 Bay Drive 
Created By 

Baltimore County 

My Neighborhood 

Printed 4/5/2015 

his data is only for general information purposes only. This data may be 
·naccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does not 

arrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties with 
egard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express or 

implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore 
ounty, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, including 
ut not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential damages, 
ttomeys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising 
rom or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data. 



From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

05 APR 15 

Zoning Review 

Nick lslin <nickislin@flightline.com> 
<crichards@balti morecou ntymd. gov>, < paizon ing@ba lti morecou ntymd. gov> 
<allen@bqca.org> 
4/6/2015 7:04 AM 
3549 Variance request 
3549 Bay Drive Variance.docx; 3545 Bay Drive plat.pdf 

Baltimore County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 

Towson , MD 21204 

Dear W. Carl Richards Jr, 

We are writing regarding the variance request for 3549 Bay Drive, Middle 
River, MD 21220. The lot's size and dimensions, its vulnerability to Bay 
flooding, its natural drainage topography , and the county 's underground 
culvert transiting the lot render it unsuitable for a residential dwelling . 
The variance request should be denied . 

This Bowley's Quarters neighborhood is zoned RC-5. The physical size of the 
lot is approximately Y.. of an acre, substantially less than the 
one-and-a-half acres and 50 foot setbacks now required for a dwelling . 
Constructing a dwelling on this tiny lot between two existing houses will 
significantly degrade the "traditional rural character of the area in 
architectural form, scale, materials, detailing and landscaping context," 
Baltimore County Code 1A04.4, R.C. 5 (Rural-Residential) Zone. The true 
effect of this house will be to create a dense residential setting contrary 
to the previous citation of code. 

The lot's physical dimensions are unsuitable as a home site. The triangular 
shape of the lot allows a street-side opening of less than 6 feet wide which 
precludes t.he construction of any driveway to a home site. There are no 
easements on either of the 3547 or 3551 Bay Drive lots. There are no street 
shoulders in this area for routine residential parking and no public parking 
lots or garages that could compensate for lack of private parking 
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opportunities. 

The lot is vulnerable to Bay flooding and is frequently under water during 
any coastal flooding . As this lot is the low point on the peninsula, flood 
water depths of over 12" are common. Even at high tide, waves routinely 
crest over the rip-rap and settling well into the lot before draining back 
to the Bay. (Pictures are available upon request) . Displacement of these 
flood waters to any existing improved home site is unacceptable; mitigating 
the flow from Bay requires DNR approval. 

Topographically , the contours of the lot naturally collect and drain rain 
water runoff south of Bay Drive to the Bay. While the lot was under 
community ownership, the county installed a culvert from the north side of 
Bay Drive (abeam 3553 Bay Drive) through the lot, bisecting the lot 
diagonally from the east side approximately 91' from the shoreline and 
emptying into the Bay 30' from the southwest corner. This culvert is crucial 
to the drainage of this portion of Bay Drive to keep the road open to the 
30+ residences west of the intersection of Bay Drive and Chesapeake Road. 
The request for variance failed to include any setback to maintain culvert 
structural integrity . 

Because of the issues with lot size and geometry and the drainage issues, we 
recommend that the request for variance be denied. 

John & Cynthia lslin 

3545 Bay Drive 

Baltimore, MD 21220 

Attachments: Letter,. 3545 Bay Drive plat 

Page 2 _I 
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is data Is only for general information purposes only. This data may be 
naccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does no 
arrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disdaims all warranties with 

ard to the data, Including but not limited to, all warranties, express or 
mplied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. Baltimore 

nty, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, Including 
ut not limited to, actual, special, Indirect, and consequential damages, 
ttorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, ariSing 

m or In connection with the use of or reliance upon this data. 



KEVlN KAME N ETZ 
County Executive 

Dave Carey 
3211 Eastern Avenue 
Baltimore MD 21224 

April 9, 2015 

A R NO LD JA BLON 
Deputy Admin is trative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits. 
App rovals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0187 SPHA, Address: 3549 Bay Drive 

Dear Mr. Carey: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 23 , 2015 . This letter is not 
an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists ofrepresentatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc .) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours , 

IA,' CJ. /J..O.. 0 9--
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

J. Scott Dallas, P O Box 26, Baldwin MD 2101 3 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr., Governor I 
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor ~!~~ I Pete K. Rahn, Acting Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department o! Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2c9t5-t>t 'B7- SPl-iA , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 (in Maryland only) extension 5598, or by email at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us) . 

SDF/raz 

s~~ 
I Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 

Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ______ __ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



Sherry Nuffer 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Jeff, 

Sherry Nuffer 
Thursday, April 09, 2015 2:44 PM 
Jeffery Livingston 
CBCA 2015-0187-SPHA 

There is a hearing on the above referenced cases on Friday April 17, 2015. It is located in a CBCA 
Flood area and we h2ve no ZAC comments. For your convenience I've attached a case description for 
this_ case.. Please Ac;lvise. 

Thank you, 

Sherry 

-! 

CASE NUMBER: "2015-0187-SPHA 
3549 BAY DR. 
Location: SIS Bay Drive, 170 ft. W of the c/line Chesapeake Road 
15th Election District, 6th Council District 
Legal owner: Dave Carey 

SPECIAL HEARING To determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve an 
undersized lot. 
VARIANCE To permit a proposed single family dwelling with side yard setbacks of 10 ft. each and a 
height of 37 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. each and maximum allowed 35 ft . 

• 
Hearing: Friday, .ci'./17/2015, 11:00 AM, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 
205, Towson, MD 21 204 

1 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3549 Bay Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-187 

Dave Carey 

RC 5 

Special Hearing, Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: March 16, 2015 

RECEIVED 

MAR 18 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition and accompanying site plan requesting a Special 
Hearing to approve an undersized lot and Variances to permit a proposed single family dwelling with 1 O' 
yards (sides) and a height of 37' in lieu of the required 50' and 35 ' respectively. 

The Department of Planning has no objection to granting of the petitioner' s request conditioned upon the 
following: 

• The petitioner' s plan shows no in-fee access to Bay Drive. The petitioner should demonstrate 
through the hearing that this property has the right of ingress, egress and utilities over and across 
the parcel owned by the Bowley' s Quarters Improvement Association. 

Pursuant to BCZR Section 1A04.4.B.2 the Department of Planning finds that based upon information 
offered by the petitioner the proposal is in compliance with the performance standards in said Section and 
further, is architecturally compatible with other dwellings on Bay Drive. 

" For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 

Project Planner: 
AVA/LTM 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 20 15\ 15-1 87 .docx 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ y. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 9, 2015 
Item No. 2015-0187 

DATE: March 9, 2015 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

Prior to building permit application, the petitioner must contact the office of the Director 
of Public Works to determine the flood protection elevation so that the floor elevation can 
be set. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

* * 

ZAC-ITEM NO 15-0187-03092015.doc 

* * * 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3549 Bay Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-187 

Dave Carey 

RC 5 

Special Hearing, Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: March 16, 2015 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition accompanying site plan requesting a Special 
Hearing to approve an undersized lot and Variances to ermit a proposed single family dwelling with 10' 
yards (sides) and a height of 37' in lieu of the requir SO'and 35' respectively. 

The Department of Planning has no objection to anting of the petitioner's request conditioned upon the 
following: 

• The petitioner's plan shows no in- ;ee access to Bay Drive. The petitioner should demonstrate 
through the hearing that this pro erty has the right of ingress, egress and utilities over and across 
the parcel owned by the Bow y's Quarters Improvement Association. 

Pursuant to BCZR Section 1A04. . .2 the Department of Planning finds that based upon information 
offered by the petitioner the pr';l"osal is in compliance with the performance standards in said Section and 
further, is architecturally co patible with other dwellings on Bay Drive. 

"' For further information co ceming the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2015\ 15-187 .docx 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* 

3549 Bay Drive; S/S Bay Drive, 170'. W 
of c/line Chesapeake Road 
15th Election & 61h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Dave Carey 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2015-187-SPHA 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VED 
,. s 

' g ...... ) ...... ~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Peop~' s Coun; for Baltimore County 

/. 
~ I 'f"/1,._l, o ,,.,.. 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of March, 2015, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to J. Scott Dallas, P.O. Box 26, Baldwin, MD 21013, 

Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Signature Title & Settlement Co., Inc. 
File No. 13-6342P 
Tax IDt!J 15 1502572901 -~ 
'filbi.5 11Bee'tJ, made this 20th day of September, 2013, by and between 
BOWLEY'S QUARTERS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., party of the first part, 
GRANTOR; and D. CAREY DEVELOPMENT, LLC, party of the second part, 
GRANTEE . 

- Witnessetb 

'Qtbat in tonsiberation of the sum of Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 
00/100 Dollars ($37,500.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or 
Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said GRANTOR 
does grant and convey to the said D. CAREY DEVELOPMENT, LLC, in fee simple, all 
that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland, and described 
as follows, that is to say: 
Being known and designated as adjacent Lot in between Lots 28A and Lot 27A on 
"Revised Plat No. 3 of Bowley's Quarters", which Plat is recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No. 9 Page 56 . 

Saving and Excepting therefrom that 13' Easement for Water and Sewer House 
Connections, as described in a Deed of Easement recorded in Liber 27225, Folio 669. 

Tax ID No. 15-1502572901 

BEING part of the property which, by Deed dated September 4, 1962, and recorded 
among the Land Records of the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland , in Uber 
No. 4249, folio 367, was granted and conveyed by ROBERT M. THOMAS unto 
BOWLEY'S QUARTERS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC .. 

'Qto getber with the build ings and improvements thereon erec_ted , made or being; and 
all and every, the rights , alleys , ways , waters , privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging , or in anywise appertaining . 

m:o :ff)abe anb mo ~olb the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said grantee(s) in fee simple. 

~nb the said party of the first part hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to 
be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed ; that it warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that it will execute 
such further assurances of the same as may be requ isite . 
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'°' ,,_.....-~ ( ) 'lP'tantor s hereby declares and affirms under the penalties of perjury that 
Grantor(s) is/are a Maryland resident(s)/entity established or registered more than 
ninety days prior to settlement and therefore, exempt from the income tax withholding 
requirements of Section 10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of 
Maryland. 

]n Witness Wbereof. Grantor has caused this Deed to be properly executed 
and sealed the day and year first above written. 

BOWLEY'S QUARTERS IMPROVEMENT 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

~~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY o~rbmoclTO WIT: 

I hereby certify that on this 20th day of September, 2013 before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared 
Micahel Vivirito, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of the Grantor 
corporation, and that as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the aforegoing 
Deed for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the Corporation, by 
himself/herself as such officer and further, did certify that this conveyance is not part of 
a transaction in which there is a sale, lease, exchange or other transfer or all, or 
substantially all, of the property and assets of the Corporation, giving oath under 
penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct. 

Notary Pu lie 
My commission expires: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of 
the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of 
Maryland . 

Stella Vavas Sabracos 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
Signature Title & Settlement Co., Inc. 
1850 York Road, Suite H 
Timonium MD 21093 
410-252-5535/410-252-7511 FAX 

-



0) 

.0 
cu 
cu 
> cu 
0) 

ro 
0 

(j) 
L() 
..--
0 

ci. 
r-­
N 

"" ~ (") 

w 
_J 
--:, 
~ 

(/) 
-0 ... 
0 
0 
0) 

0:: 
-0 
c 
cu 

:::!, 
f-
0:: 
:::) 

0 
() 

f­
::::i 
() 
0:: 
() 

>­
f-
z 
:::) 

0 
() 

w 
0:: 
0 
2 
i== 
_J 

<( 
en 

2013 
MARYLAND 

FORM 

Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon 
Disposition of Maryland Real Estate 

I 5 q 
Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence 

. . ( 
~~~-.~· :<--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Based on the cert ification below, Transferor claims exempti on 
from the tax withhold ing requirements of §10-912 of the Ta x­
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 
provides that certa in ta x payments must be withheld and paid 
when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in 

ownersh ip of real property is presented for recordation . The 
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor 
provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification 
t hat th e transferred property is the t ransferor 's princ ipal 
residence. 

1. Transferor Information 

Name of Transferor BOWLEY'S QUARTERS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC. 

2. Reasons for Exemption 

Resident Status D I, Transfero r, am a resident of the State of Maryland . 

u2j Transferor is a res ident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 
03 .04 .12 .02B(ll), I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign th is document on 
Transferor's behalf. 

Principal Residence D Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principa l res idence 
as defined in !RC 121 and is recorded as such with the Sta te Department of Assessments and 
Taxation. 

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my knowledge, 
it is true, correct, and complete. 

3a. Individual Transferors 

Witness Name 

Signature 

BOWLEY'S QUARTERS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, 
INC. 

By 

Micahel Vivirito 
Name 

President 
Title 

Fi le No. 13-6342P Re: 3749 BAY DRIVE. Middle River, MD 21220 

12-49 
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet 

D Baltimore City l!I County: Baltimore !i 

I ' bifor111atio11 provided is f or tli e use oftli e Clerk's Office, State Deparhtu:111 of 

,...!_J Typc(s) 
of Instruments 

..1J Conveyance Type 
Check Box 

...1J Tax Exemptions 

(if applicable) 

Cite or Explain Authority 

~ 

Consideration 

and Tax 

Calculations 

2.1 

Fees 

W Descri ption of 

Property 

SDAT requires 

submission of all 

applicable information. 

A maximum of 40 
characters will be 

indexed in accordance 

with the priority cited in 

Real Property Article 

Section 3-104(g)(3)(i) . 

~ 
Transferred 

From 

~ 
Transfe rred 

To 

~ Other Names 
to Bo Indexed 

..1.QJ Contact/Mall 

Information 

c: 
.Q 

puq,(;t~ ',(•uno:i .}it .. 
~J 00 ' $ :0 >o 

OO ' (W •W, 
l06U<;?[l; 

s3x~1 Nomumffi 
p mJZ/90/ll 9ll~ 

ff81 SOilll Nl ill •' 
6<;: 6£ :~r £TOZ/90/T£ 
3Wll ,~nlJli ~ 

L.J.J.Il:~: i:J!~d., 

AssessmL11ts and Taxatio11, a11d Co1111ty Fi11a11ce Offi ce 0 11/y. : 
(Type or Prin t in Black Ink Only-All Copies Must Be Legible) ! ( 0 Check Box if addendum Intake fonn is Attached.) d 
~ Deed H Mortgage --j Other ___ ---j Other ___ fc FD Slf<£ 4il .00 

Deed of Trust Lease aJRDING FEE 20.00 
~ Improved Sale LJ Unimproved Sale _J Mulliplc AccounlS _J No, an Anns· 

~AX SJ A!E 187.50 Arms-Length fl} Anns·L<ngth [2} Anns-Length [ )} Length Sole [9} 
PL m.se 

Recn rd atlon OM BA0i RCPt J ~ 
Stale Transfer I 

, TD Bll: t 945 
County T ru nsfer ~I J1, Pil f'J R? :4S i>III 

ConslderJlion Anioun l Flnuncc Office Use Only 

Purch:t.se Pricc/Consid~rat ion s 37 ,500.00 T ransfer and Rt<'ordatlon Tu Consid eration 

Any New Mortgage $ 37 500.00 Tra11sfcr Tax Consideration s 
Balance of Exist ing Mortgage $ X( )% z $ - -
Other: $ Less Exemption Amount - s ~r- n/ ") ~ 

TolaJ Transfer Tax = s -
01her: s Recordai ion Tax Consir.Jt:rul iun s - -X( ) per SSOO = s I l< / '> / ,) 
Full Cash Value: s TOTAL DUE s . -

Amount or FeeJ Doc. I Doc. 2 Agcnl : 

Recording Charce $ 20.00 s 75.00 
Surcha.rgc s 40.00 s 40.00 T,x Bill: 
Stulc Rccordation Tux s 187.50 s 
StMc Transfer Tax $ 187 .50 s C.8 . Credit : 

County Transfer Tax s 562.50 s 
Other $ s Ag. Tax/Other: 

Other $ s 
Dis t rict j Proptrty Tos 10 No. ( I ) I Cronlor Llber/FoLio M:ip Pnr<'<'l No. I Vnr. LOC 

15 I 1502572901 I 4249/367 I 0(5) 

Subdhi!ion Nome I Lot (Ja) Olock (Jb) j Sect/Al! (Jc) Pl.'11 Rtr. SqFt/Acrtege (4) 

I I 4249/367 

Locnllon /Addres~ o r Property Bein g Conveyed (2) 

3749 BAY DRIVE, Middle River, MD 21220 
Other Property lden lHiers (i f t1ppLicnble) Wate r Mele r Account No. 

Rl's lr.Je ntl nt OOor No n-Hcslllenl lnl O Fee Slmple[8] or Grounc..l Ren1 0 Amount : I N/A 

Part ial Conveynnce? Ovcs ~No I Description/Amt. ofSqFt/Acremge Transferred: NIA 

If Panial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: N/A IL-. 

Doc. 1- Cru n1 or(s) N11 111c(s) r' 'VI Doc. 2 - Grentor(•) Nume(•) 

BOWLEY'S QUARTERS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC. D. CAREY DEVELOPMENT, LLC 

Doc. I - Owner(s) of Rtto1·d, If Different from Crunlor(s) Doc. 2 - Owner(,) of Record. Ir OlfTcrcnt from Grantor(s) 

Doc. I - Gnrntce(s) Nn mr(s) Doc. 2 - Cnrn loc(s) 11/nme(s) 

D. CAREY DEVELOPMENT, LLC Pinewood Development Corp . 

New Ow ner 's (Grnntce) !\.fol Ung Add re,., 

3211 Eastern Avenue, Bill Tl MORE MD 21224 
Doc. 1 - Adt.Jl1lo11al N11111rs 10 be lndcxrd (011tlonal) I Doc. 2 - Ad dll lona l Names to be Indexed (Optlona l) 

I 

I 
lns l rumen t Subml11 cd By or Con tacl Person l!'il Return to Cont3ct Person 

Name: Sharon Hicks 

Finn Signature Title & Seltlemenl Co .. Inc. 0 Hold for Pickup 

Address: 1850 York Road , Su ite H, Timonium MD 21093 

410·252·5535/410·252·7511 FAX Phone: ( 410 ) 252·5535 0 Return Address Provided 

11 I IMrORTANT: BOTI/ T HE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PMOTCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER 

-
cjYcs ~No 

Will !he property being conveyed be the grilnlee's principal residence? 

Asse ssment Yes No Does transfer include pcnional property? lfyes, identify: 

Informati on 

!Yes [xlNo Wo.s property surveyed? If yes, nltnch copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required). 

Assessrmm t Use Onl v - Do Not Write Below This Line 

Terminal Verificat ion _ ~~~1 REOUIREt\;01e Port Tran . Process Verification 
~., ransfer Number 

l]'-'fllf 

\d!Jtl\d 

~~"""--· 

l<cMJIRK<;, . 
tt SOUOOu··" 

,,, '""''' ",,, 
'Tn? /Rn/!l 

:,531115[}! 

'riT LJI lfl 
Di.1tr1bvton: 

·-- . ·ua\E e · .- !lil"" "i J:'i o ~nrRCed Reference: Assianed Prooer 

20 . ittf!M t}Al,..GQUhl'TV ,iOdilYLAND 
u Rf-" n 2on1no 

/>-.. 1. r. A - uso 
- , / ,., ".l 4 Town:U:d. 

_'-,,,::[' 

1niuan. - , .., 
,:>a•o If --

O CJork's Off,cu 
0 011100 of F,Mnce 

G SOA1 
D AU/Jftfl)f 

Map Sub 
Grid Plal 
Parcel Section 

0 Ex. St. Ex. Cd . 

AOC.CC.JCXJ (5/'100 1) 

v No .: 

Block 
Lot 
Occ. Cd. 
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Tax #15-02-572-901, Bay Drive 
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PAI# 150010 6 CD 
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